
AGENDA ITEM:  16-08 

rev 1.0 - 8.31.09 

REQUEST FOR REMISSION OF CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT 

DWR Case Number:  PC-2015-0026   Region:  Raleigh   County: Edgecombe 

Assessed Entity:  Granville Farms, Inc. Permit No.: WQ0035595 

Case Background and Assessment 

 12/28/2012 Granville Farms, Inc. was issued a permit (WQ0035595) for the land application of 

Class B Residual Solids (503) on December 28, 2011, as amended on July 23, 2014, 

effective upon issuance, with an expiration date of November 30, 2016.   

 03/26/2015

 04/28/2015

 06/11/2015

 08/24/2015

 10/12/2015

DWR Raleigh Regional Office conducted compliance inspections of fields included in 

permit WQ0035595 on March 26, 2015 and on April 15, 2015. 

On April 28, 2015, the Division issued a Notice of Violation/ Notice of Intent to Enforce 

(NOV/NOI) NOV-2015-PC-0082 to Granville Farms, Inc.  This Notice was sent by 

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and was received on May 1, 2015.    DWR 

received a written response on May 28, 2015. 

On June 11, 2015, the Division issued an additional information request letter to 

Granville Farms Inc. sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and was received 

on June 16, 2015.  On June 30, 2015 DWR received a response to the additional 

information request. 

On August 24, 2015, the Division issued a Notice of Violation/ Notice of Intent to 

Enforce (NOV/NOI) NOV-2015-PC-0218 to Granville Farms, Inc.  On September 28, 

2015, DWR received a written response to NOV. 

DWR issued a Civil Penalty Assessments (PC-2015-0026) that totaling ($15,000 + 

$2,467.48) = $17,467.48 for the following violations:  

 $    3,000.00  for violation Title 15A North Carolina Administrative Code 02T 

.1108 (b) by the failure to effectively maintain setbacks from groundwater lowering 

ditches as observed on March 26, 2015 and by the failure to effectively maintain 

setbacks for land application sites from surface waters and wells as observed on April 

15, 2015 

$  2,000.00    for violation of Part II Performance Standards, Condition 9 of the non-

discharge Permit WQ0035595 by the failure to clearly mark land application areas on 

each site prior to and during a land application of residuals events.   

$  3,000.00  for violation of Part III Operation and Maintenance Requirements, 

Condition 5 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 by the failure to designate and 

employ a certified operator in responsible charge (ORC) and one or more certified 

operators as back-up ORCs in accordance with 15A NCAC 08G .0201.  

$  2,000.00     for violation of Part III Operation and Maintenance Requirements, 

Condition 8 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 on March 26, 2015 and April 15, 

2015, by storing residuals on a land application site without requesting and receiving 

written approval from the Division of Water Resources.    



$     1,000.00    for two (2) violations of Part III Operation and Maintenance 

Requirements, Condition 10 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 on March 26, 

2015 and April 15, 2015, by the application of residuals onto land application sites 

without  suitable vegetative cover.  

$  2,000.00    for violation of Part III Operation and Maintenance Requirements, 

Condition 11 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 by applying residuals where the 

land failed to assimilate the bulk residuals, applying residuals within 24 hours following 

a rainfall event of 0.5 inches or greater in a 24-hour period as noted during the April 15, 

2015 inspection, and applying residuals when the soil pH is not maintained at 6.0 or 

greater as noted in the 2014 Annual Report. 

$  1,000.00      for violation of Part III Operation and Maintenance Requirements, 

Condition 12 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 by failure to restrict public 

access to land application sites for 30 days after a land application event.  

$  1,000.00         for violation of Part III Operation and Maintenance Requirements, 

Condition 13 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 on March 26, 2015 and April 

15, 2015 by the failures to post the proper signage with a minimum area of 3 square feet 

(e.g., 1.5' x 2') indicating the activities conducted at each site, permit number, and name 

and contact information, including the Permittee or applicator's telephone number as 

required.  

$   0          for violation of Part IV Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Conditions 

7 and 8 of the non-discharge Permit WQ0035595 by failure to report land application 

of all residual sources, animal waste or other nutrient sources in the annual report. 

 10/19/2015 Certified Mail delivery date of the assessment document (7014 1200 0000 8628 8528)  

Remission Request 

 11/03/2015

 04/05/2016

 04/13/2016

Remission Request received from Granville Farms, Inc. The request included a 

“Justification for Remission Request” and a “Waiver of Right to an Administrative 

Hearing and Stipulation of Facts.”  

The WQPS Chief considered the information contained in the remission 

request and did not find grounds to modify the civil penalty assessment. 

Granville Farms, Inc. received notification of the remission decision. 

Granville Farms, Inc. requested an oral presentation before the Environmental 

Management Commission’s Committee on Civil Penalty Remissions. 

Enforcement History:  

 Granville Farms has been issued five (5) Civil Penalty Assessments as follows:

o PC-2009-0105: Penalty of $699.36 for failure to maintain and operate the land

application program in accordance with permit requirements resulting in an illegal

discharge of waste.

o PC-2010-0130: Penalty of $15,689.24 for violations of G.S. 143-215.1 and permit no.

WQ0000838 by land applying residuals that exceeded pollutant ceiling concentrations for

lead, and by land applying residuals during seven months that failed to meet vector

attraction reduction criteria.

o PC-2012-0006: Penalty of $6,402.20 for violations of G.S. 143-215.1 by failing to obtain

a permit prior to the land application of an estimated 1,100,000 gallons of domestic

wastewater from Sharron Harris Nuclear Power Plant facility.
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Photo 1:  Class B  sludge within 25 feet of  groundwater lowering ditch. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

Photo 2: Application of residuals within 100 feet of water supply well. 
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Photo 3:  Application of residuals within 25 feet of surface waters. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

, continued 

Photo 4: Bulk residuals stockpiled onsite. 
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Photo 5:  Bulk residuals stockpiled onsite. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

Photo 6: Application of residuals without suitable vegetative cover. 
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Photo 7: Application of residuals without suitable vegetative cover. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

Photo 8: Application of residuals without suitable vegetative cover. 
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Photo 9: Bulk residuals application to ponded fields. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 
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Photo 10: Ad-hoc signage at facility entrance. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

Photo 11: Ad-hoc signage at facility entrance. 
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Photo 12: Surface water and groundwater lowering ditch with distinctly eutrophic conditions.  

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 

Photo 13: Stream with notable accumulations of algae.  

54 of 55



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 14:  Pond with notable accumulation of algae and eutrophic conditions. 

Select Photos for Findings and Decision and Assessment of Civil Penalties  

for Case # PC-2015-0026 (See Case File for Additional Photo Documentation) 
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